
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State ex rel. Preterm-Cleveland, *et al.*,

Appellees,

vs.

David Yost, Attorney General of Ohio, *et al.*,

Appellants.

Case No. 2023-0004

On appeal from the Hamilton County
Court of Appeals,

First Appellate District

Court of Appeals

Case No. C-220504

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND SOCIETY
FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Subodh Chandra
Donald P. Screen
THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM LLC
The Chandra Law Building
1265 West 6th St, Suite 400
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 578-1700
Subodh.Chandra@ChandraLaw.com
Donald.Screen@ChandraLaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* American
College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
American Medical Association, and Society
for Maternal-Fetal Medicine

Molly A. Meegan*
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS
409 12th Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 863-2585
mmeegan@acog.org

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* American
College of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists

Skye L. Perryman*
Madeline H. Gitomer*
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
Telephone: (202) 448-9090
sperryman@democracyforward.org
mgitomer@democracyforward.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* American
College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
American Medical Association, and Society
for Maternal-Fetal Medicine

**pro hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

I. Appellants’ Assertions That Appellees Lack Standing Are Wrong as a Matter of Law and Fact5

 A. Appellants’ position that Appellees lack a “close relationship” with patients whose rights they are asserting ignores the significance of the patient-physician relationship, the interrelationship between patients and physician rights, and the realities of clinical practice9

 1. Both courts and canons of medical ethics recognize a special and close relationship between physicians and their patients, including in the context of the clinical provision of abortion care10

 2. Appellants’ assertions regarding potential conflicts of interest between Appellees and their patients are factually inaccurate and legally misguided.....14

 B. Patients Seeking Abortion Face Hindrances to Asserting Their Own Rights16

II. Disrupting the Status Quo Would Be Detrimental to the Health and Wellbeing of People in Ohio19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	15
<i>Brinkman v. Miami Univ.</i> , 2007-Ohio-4372.....	6
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 664 S.W.3d 633 (Ky. 2023) (Bisig, J., concurring in part, dissenting in part).....	8, 9
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Cincinnati City Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 113 Ohio App. 3d 305 (1996).....	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	7, 8, 14, 18
<i>E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 133 (2007).....	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	2
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7, 10
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs P.A. v. Schmdit</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019) (Biles, J., concurring).....	2
<i>Hodgson v. Minn.</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	1

<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	6, 14
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 11
<i>N. Canton v. Canton</i> , 2007-Ohio-4005	14
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. State</i> , 882 S.E.2d 770 (S.C. Jan 5, 2023).....	2
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	6
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	6
<i>Simopoulos v. Va.</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	1
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	7, 8, 9, 14, 16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	1, 2

<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	2
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Util. Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 2009-Ohio-6764.....	14
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	2, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2, 10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9, 11

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.56 (West).....	12
---	----

Other

ACOG, Clinical Consensus No. 1, <i>Pharmacologic Stepwise Multimodal Approach for Postpartum Pain Management</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/clinical-consensus/articles/2021/09/pharmacologic-stepwise-multimodal-approach-for-postpartum-pain-management	23
ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf	10, 13, 15, 19
ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 815, <i>Increasing Access to Abortion</i> , American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Obstet. & Gynecol.</i> 2020; 136:6, e107-15 (Dec. 2020), available at https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/files/committee-opinion/articles/2020/12/increasing-access-to-abortion.pdf	17

ACOG, Obstetric Care Consensus, <i>Placenta Accreta Spectrum</i> (July 2012, reaff'd 2021), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/obstetric-care-consensus/articles/2018/12/placenta-accreta-spectrum	23
ACOG, Obstetric Care Consensus No. 1, <i>Safe Prevention of the Primary Cesarean Delivery</i> (Mar. 2014, reaff'd 2023), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/obstetric-care-consensus/articles/2014/03/safe-prevention-of-the-primary-cesarean-delivery	23
ACOG, Practice Bulletin No. 183, <i>Postpartum Hemorrhage</i> (Oct. 2017), https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/files/obstetric-care-consensus/articles/2018/12/placenta-accreta-spectrum.pdf	23
ACOG, Practice Bulletin No. 198, <i>Prevention and Management of Obstetric Lacerations at Vaginal Delivery</i> (Sept. 2018)	23
ACOG, <i>Statement of Policy on Abortion</i> (revised May 2022), <i>available at</i> https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/statements-of-policy/2022/abortion-policy	4
AMA, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Opinion 1.1.1: Patient Physician Relationships</i> , <i>available at</i> https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/2022-08/1.1.1.pdf	13, 15
AMA, <i>Preserving Access to Reproductive Health Services</i> , D-5.999 (2022), <i>available at</i> https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/5.999?uri=%2FAMADoc%2Fdirectives.xml-D-5.999.xml	4
AMA, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (rev. June 2001), https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/principles	15
Bonnie Scott Jones and Tracy A. Weitz, <i>Legal Barriers to Second-Trimester Abortion Provision and Public Health Consequences</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 623 (2009)	21
Bradley S. Clanton, <i>Standing and the English Prerogative Writs: The Original Understanding</i> , 63 Brook. L. Rev. 1001 (1997)	5
CDC, <i>National Vital Statistics Reports Vol. 70, No. 2, Births Final Data for 2019</i> (Mar. 23, 2021)	23
CDC, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities Continue in Pregnancy-Related Deaths</i> (Sept. 5, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2019/p0905-racial-ethnic-disparities-pregnancy-deaths.html	24

D. Grossman et al., <i>Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas</i> , <i>Tex. Pol’y Eval. Proj.</i> , 3 (2015), available at https://www.researchgate.net/publication/283180282_Knowledge_opinion_and_experience_related_to_abortion_self-induction_in_Texas	21
Diane G. Foster, <i>New abortion bans will increase existing health and economic disparities</i> , 112(9) <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1276 (2022).....	17
Diane G. Foster, <i>The Turnaway Study: Ten Years, A Thousand Women, and the Consequences of Having—or Being Denied—An Abortion</i> (2021).....	4
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 215 (2012).....	19, 22, 24
Franz Hanschmidt et al., <i>Abortion Stigma: A Systematic Review</i> , 48 <i>Perspectives on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 169 (2016)	17
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Facts About Abortion: Ohio</i> (June 2022), https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/state-facts-about-abortion-ohio	24
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (2016), https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014	24
Jonathan Bearak et. al., <i>COVID-19 Abortion Bans Would Greatly Increase Driving Distances for Those Seeking Care</i> , Guttmacher Inst., https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2020/04/covid-19-abortion-bans-would-greatly-increase-driving-distances-those-seeking-care (updated Apr. 23, 2020).....	20
Kari White et al., <i>Complications from First-Trimester Aspiration Abortion: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 92 <i>Contraception</i> 422, 434 (2015), available at https://www.contraceptionjournal.org/article/S0010-7824(15)00505-3/fulltext	19
Katrina Kimport & Maryani Palupy Rasidjan, <i>Exploring the emotional costs of abortion travel in the United States due to legal restriction</i> , <i>Contraception</i> , Vol. 120 (Apr. 2023), available at https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0010782423000094	18
M. Antonia Biggs, et al., <i>Women’s Mental Health and Well-being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion, A Prospective, Longitudinal Cohort Study</i> , <i>JAMA Psychiatry</i> , 74(2) <i>JAMA Psychiatry</i> 169 (2017), http://unmfamilyplanning.pbworks.com/w/file/attach/119310024/Biggs%20et%20al-Womens%20Mental%20Health%20and%20Well%20Being.pdf	17

Marian F. MacDorman et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Maternal Mortality in the United States Using Enhanced Vital Records, 2016-2017</i> , 11 Am. J. Pub. Health 1673 (Sept. 2021), https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/10.2105/AJPH.2021.306375	24
Marian F. MacDorman et al., <i>Recent Increases in the U.S. Maternal Mortality Rate: Disentangling Trends from Measurement Issues</i> , 128 Obstetrics & Gynecology 447 (2016), available at https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27500333/	22
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Recalibrating Justiciability in Ohio Courts</i> , 51 Clev. St. L. Rev. 531 (2004)	22
Nat'l Acads. of Sci., Eng'g, & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018), available at https://nap.nationalacademies.org/catalog/24950/the-safety-and-quality-of-abortion-care-in-the-united-states	19
Ohio Dep't of Health, <i>A Report on Pregnancy-Associated Deaths in Ohio 2008-2016</i> (2019), https://odh.ohio.gov/know-our-programs/pregnancy-associated-mortality-review/reports/pregnancy-Associated-Deaths-Ohio-2008-2016+website+version.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CONVERT_TO=url&CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE.Z18_K9I401S01H7F40QBNJU3SO1F56-f5f620c6-d444-4873-bbc8-bbc76bba1a71-nvUTYCq	25
Ohio Dep't of Health, <i>Induced Abortions in Ohio, 2021</i> , available at https://odh.ohio.gov/wps/wcm/connect/gov/22f585e9-1090-473e-8fde-a0f8af08a224/Induced+Abortions+in+Ohio+2021.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CONVERT_TO=url&CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE.Z18_K9I401S01H7F40QBNJU3SO1F56-22f585e9-1090-473e-8fde-a0f8af08a224-oefXxn-	23
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/report/abortion-incidence-service-availability-us-2017	21
Payal Chakraborty et al, <i>How Ohio's Proposed Abortion Bans Would Impact Travel Distance to Access Abortion Care</i> , Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health (June 2022), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1363/psrh.12191	20
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 Obstet. Gynecol. 175 (2015), available at https://journals.lww.com/greenjournal/fulltext/2015/01000/incidence_of_emergency_department_visits_and.29.aspx	19, 21
Zara Abrams, <i>Abortion bans cause outsized harm for people of color</i> , Monitor on Psychology, Vol. 54, No. 4 (2023), https://www.apa.org/monitor/2023/06/abortion-bans-harm-people-of-color	17
